financing is recognized as expenditure in the statement of
comprehensive income in the period in which conditions for

the release of project funding to the recipients are met.
Previously, DSF project financing was fully recognized as

expenditure in the statement of comprehensive income
upon project effectiveness or their entry into force, with a

corresponding liabil ity towards recipients. In accordance
with IAS8, this change has been applied retroactively and

prior period balances have been restated as if the new
accounting policy had always been applied. Because DSF

projects are implemented over an extended time horizon (on
average seven years) and financing is subject to various

conditions being met as each project progresses, the new
accounting policy provides a more representative picture of

the effect of the DSF on reported results in a financial  year
as well as on IFAD’s financial position.

.

The impact of this change is shown below:

 Millions of United States dollars

31 Dec 2009
previously

reported

31 Dec 2009
after

restatement Differential

1 Jan 2009
previously

reported

1 Jan 2009
after

restatement  Differential

IFAD-only balance sheet

Undisbursed
grants (253.5) (64.3) 189.2 (138.6) (70.7) 67.9

Retained
earnings (788.0) (977.2) (189.2) (803.1) (871.0) (67.9)

Consolidated balance sheet

Undisbursed
grants (403.0)  (213.8)  189.2 (194.9) (127.0) 67.9

Retained
earnings (810.6) (999.8) (189.2) (812.5) (880.4) (67.9)

 Millions of United States dollars

31 Dec 2009

previously
reported

31 Dec 2009

after
restatement Differential

IFAD-only statement comprehensive income

Grants expenses (205.4) (46.7) 158.7

DSF expenses 0 (14.0) (14.0)

Fair value adjustment (23.4) (50.9) (27.5)

Net foreign exchange
movement 121.7 125.8 4.1

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) (15.0) 106.2 121.2

Consolidated statement comprehensive income

Grants expenses (386.5) (227.8) 158.7

DSF expenses  (14.0) (14.0)

Fair value adjustment (18.7) (46.2) (27.5)

Net foreign exchange
movement 128.2 132.4 4.2

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) (1.8) 119.4 121.2

(b) During 2010 the area of consolidation changed to
include the two initiatives below:

 At its ninety-ninth session, the Executive Board
approved the establishment of administrative
accounts to mobilize resources and provide debt

relief to Haiti on a pay-as-you-go basis. This measure
was taken as a consequence of the devastating

earthquake that occurred in January 2010.

 At its 100
th

 session in September 2010, the Executive
Board approved the establishment of the Spanish

Food Security Cofinancing Facility Trust Fund
(Spanish Trust Fund), and authorized the Trust Fund